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Jennifer Webber

Attorney at'Law

124 North 29th St., No. 401
Billings, MT 59101 -
(406) 281-31:13
jennifer@webberplic.com:

- | Respondent.Pro Se

BEFORE THE COMMISSION-ON PRACTICE OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
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Supreme Court-Case No. PR 20-0262

IN THE MATTER OF JENNIFER .W-EBBER, )
o _ ) ,
An Attorney at:Law, ) ODC File Nos. 19-094 and 20-010 _
Respondent. ) CONDITIONAL ADMISSION AND
' ) AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT '
) . )
STATE-OF _Montana )
‘ x X ) i8S,
COUNTY OF ‘Yellowstone )

JENNIFER WEBBER, bé:ih,g first duly sworn upon oath deposes and:affirms as. follows.

1-.- I z;m 'tl.le respondent. I-tender my conditional admission and; make this affidavit-of
iconsent pursinant to Rlile 26, Monfana Rules for Lawyer Disciplinar& Enforcement (“2018),'iﬁ
exchange for-the st_ated forms-of discipline. |

2. lama lawyer ag;ainst wlom a formal compléint has b?e_n filed alleging ethical
amiéi:on‘dubt._ I.am informed and ‘awarc of the allegz\tions.againstzmc and -unders_tand" that, if those
allegations are proved by clear and convincing evidence, there exist groundsv for discipline

againstime.

\CONDITIONAL ADMISSION. AND AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT - Page | ' .04



15

- 16

17

18

19

20

21

3. I present this affidavit of consent and my tendered admission-to an Adjudicatory

|Panél of the Commission-on Practice in .exchange for the form of discipline described:below. If

the Commission -on. Practice approves my tendered admission, I acknowledge my tendered

‘|-admission is subject to- acceptance or rejection by the Montana Supreme Court. = If my

conditional admission is réjected by either the Commission-on Practice or the Supreme Court,

then I understand my admission shall be deemed withdrawn.and.cannot be used against me in

this 'or. any subsequcnt proceeding.

4. My consent to-disﬁi'p‘_line is freely and voluntarily teﬁder'ed.'r [ am not s’ubje_Ct to-
coercion. or duress of any kind. [ am fully aware of -the implications of su’bmitting" my
conditional admission and:affidavit:of.consent. |

5. Consistent with the foregoing, I admit all the‘malerial "fac_ts as alleged in the '

. |'¢omplaint are true, and no Counts will be dismissed. Specifically, 1 admit:

A. T was admitted to-the practice of law in the State ‘of Montana in 2013, at which
time I took the oath required for admission, wherein 1 agreed to abide by the
Rules of Professional Conduct, the Disciplinary I{u‘lesiud‘opled by the Supreme
‘Court, and the highest standards of honesty,. jﬁsticc and méraiity, .i.ncluding,_but
not lvirrlliled to; thbse outlined in parts 3 and. 4 of Chapter 61,'Tczitle 37, Mphtaha

‘Code Annotatedi )

.:ODC File No: 19-094 - Weber Matter
B. In-relation to ODC Eile No; 19:094, 1 admit ’t;)«the following facts as.outl'ine-d in
Counts | tllll‘()llgh;Gv()f the-Complaint ODC filed-in:Case No. PR 20‘-0262;
'!C. James Wébe‘r. and his wife (“Webers”) retained me-in Margh 2019 to-assist in ih’ein

estate-planning, Aftertwo meetings-discussing their needs, tlie Webers ,-pai'd‘sme a
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$2,700 retainer and- gave-me pertinent and necessary information: to begin drafting
their estate planning documents.

I failed.to prepare-or complete the estate ‘planning documents for the Webers and

failed:to provide any work product-or send them a-billing statement. As a-result;

Webers were forced to hire another lawyer, who prépared 'their estate plénﬁin‘g
documents \Qitl\invdéys and charged $855. | |

My failure to carry-out thc-rcpréséntation of my clients for-which they retained-me
with _reasonable dillligenc'e violatedRule 1.3, MRPC |

Webers attempied to xcoﬁtact:nweby phone and email Voﬁ numérous-occhsions, but I
failed i-c)~|'esp011d to them until May 4, 20!9 after they requested aﬂfefund of the

unearned portion of the retainer and the return. of their original-documents.

. ‘When I spoke with Webers on May 4, 2019, I informed them of my recent health '

issues and offered to deliver the final draft of their estate planning documents.
‘Webers agreed to meet on the day I suggested and. requested I confirm the
meeting with them. 1 failed to respond to Webers’ email, failed to-meet 'withv:_them.

and. failed:to provide the documents I asserted were complete.

. Webers and their daughter made several additional attempts. to contact me-without 4

success. -In their last correspondence, they d_emaxided.a refund of the unearned
retainer and:their original documents. I failed 4o:respond.
By failing to: reasonably communicate with Webers and!failing to respond:to théir

inquiries, I V;iolatéd";Rvule 1.4, MREC.
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After collecting $2;700 from Webers, 1 failed to-complete the legal scrvices tor

. which 1 was hired. [ turthcr ﬂulcd to-refund all of a portion-of:the rctamcr to-the

Webers at:that:time, despite their requests.

Webers souglit andsobtah_lcd a dcfailit.judgment agains't‘melfqr return-of-their full
retainer pa-lymc;n.and documents, plus costs cxpendedv,'foratotaluo‘f $2,805. Since
the ﬁling of the Complainf in this matter, [ have paid the judgment in full and -
rctumea the copiés of the cssential documents.prdvided to me during -our
-meetiﬁgs. |

By coll@ciing an :um'éz\\sonab.le fee frdnj Webers and failing to complete légé_l

services for which T was hired to-do, 1 violated Rule 1-.5(21),.MRPC.

. My failure to return Webers’ original documents and refund the unearned fees

violated Rule 1.I6(d),MRPC. | o

. I failed to provnde a written fee agrecment or other wrllmg memorializing the fee

arTangement, mc]udma the scope of 10prcsenlauon dnd basis or rate of’ the fee, in

violation of Rule 1.5(b), MRPC.

. Linformed Webers I was having health problems, which caused the d'e'lay and lack

of communication. Once I became aware my health issues. impaired my ability to

represent Webers diligcnlly and to reasonably communicate with them; 1 was

-obligzll'cdrto with'd'raw from representing them. " My inability and failure to .do so

vnolated :Rulcl l6(a) MRPC

After Webcrq paid mu a $2,700 retainer in. M‘uch 2019, 1 dld not dupOSlt any of
the funds into myllOLT—A trust account. My fan]ure to -'dcposxt Webers® retainer
_ihto my IOLTA Ttrust account and maintain it'ih the account until it was eanied

violated Rules 1.15 and 1.18, MREC.
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‘QDC File No: 20010 ~ Gill:Matter

Q Iin relationito @DC Eile No. 20:010; 1 admit to%theifollo‘w-in"g fac‘tsasaoutlincdzin

Counts 7 through 10+0f the Complaint OBC filedin:Case No. PR 20-0262:
In.April 2019, Janice _éxndiRandy Gill:(“Gills™):hired me to-assist:them in secking

guardianship of Randy’s mother, L.M:G., and conservatorship over her estate.

‘@ur first meeting-was.on April:8", 2019, on a»-Eridhy afternoon. The Gills:paid:me

$100:cash-at their:initial m’eeting for the filing fee and: subsequently paid $2,500

by credit card for my retainer. They expfcsscd the matter was urgent due to

‘specific’ family dynamics; they were alieady acting as L.NM:G.’s primary

caregivers.

Iuprepare'd the dchnx.hwms’.over the ..weekend, an-_on‘ April 11 thy filed the necessary .
paperwork to ‘i'nitijate the gu;wdianship 'zmd conser_‘vatl_orshi-p.on'GilI_s’ béhalf, and.
the Court otdercd'.tlle appdintment of a physic‘iﬁn, visitor, zittorﬁey, and Gills aS

temporary co-guardians and Cco-conservators. ’Ehe Le;ters of Guardianslip and

Conservatorship ‘were obtained ~on  April 12"‘, 2019, ‘The temporary

conservatorship/guardianship would expire October 12, 2019.

‘Over the next six months, Gills attempted to contact me numerous times by-phone

calls, '_tgxt~1nessagés, and emails. I did not respond:to all communic_atioﬁé.»dﬁ»ring
this time.

On Sep'tember;‘ 11<2,:, 2019; 1 ﬁled a motion to-extend ijlle temporary guafdizmsh‘ip;
which the Courti granted on September 24" and 'sﬁhédﬁled a hearing - fbr

Noveniber 7%, 1 failed:to en(‘)tify’G-_ills ofithe-hearing, |

|| CONDITIONAL ADMISSION. AND AFFIDAVIT: OF CONSENT - Page 5



V. Gills were forced to-hire and pay a new attorney, Andrew Billstein (“Billstein™),
to complete the guardianship/consewatorship matter. Billstein’s firm charged
Gills $500,.plus costs.

W, On-Octobc.r'ZS, 2019, Billstein att’empted to- contact me and requested 1 s‘ign‘ and
return the attached notice of substitution of counsel; time Wa’s vo'f the essence. [
failcd-ztp timely respond, and Billstein was forced to seek substitution without:my
cooperation, causing-delay;

X. Billstein_ successfully completed the guardianship-and conscr\_'ators'hip:matter after
the Décember 5, 2019 hearing when Gills wereuppointed full 'co-guzirdizms and
co-conseFvatorS. |

Y. My failure to act \:vith reasonable diligence of njakc rcasonqblé efforts to expedite
Gills",p'etitionlfor guardianship/conservalorship ‘consistent with theﬁ interests
viola@dRules 1.3'and 3.2, MRPC.

Z. My failure to keepv my clients reasonably informed or to respond to their
-inéufrics about the status of the maiter violated Rule 1.4, MRPC.

AA. On April 5, 2019; iljc&llecled a $2,500 retainer from Gills But' failed to complete
the work t.'or-wl')ich‘they hired -me to do. After Billstein suggested I refund the‘
unearned portion of the retainer and after Gills requested a refund, of at least
$2,000, I failéd at.that time to.refund. any porl‘ionoﬁthé- ret.ain‘er, despitc knowing
they were:due at least a partial refund. Since:the filing.of the Complaint in-this

. matter, Iffhavé returnedithe-full retainer. of $2500:to0:the: Gills.
BB. By é_ol_lecting a retainer from Gills and failing to complete thie services for
* which they hired-meto-do, ] Cilill‘gcd.z\ni unreasonable fee in-violation Rule l.5(a),'

MRRC.
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CC. My failure to return property belonging to: *Girlls (a -retainer ret‘unc‘llv of ‘the
uncarncd fees) after my representation was vtcrmina’kd violated Rulc ]‘.l6v(d),-
MRPC. |

BD. I asserted my ‘hcalth issues affected my ability to 'eorﬁplete the legal services for
whigclhi T was hired-and tosrespond:to Gills’ -a-nd Bi‘llstéin’s attempts to:s'éontact me,

‘ vcausingvvdéléy. |

EE.- Wihen it became clear I could:not fulfill my,d‘titics to Gills, I was obligated to
withd"raw‘from:represénlatioﬁ aﬁd refund any unearned fe;es. My"failme t@vdoso ‘
violated:Rule 1.16(a), MRPC.

FF.. After-Gills paid-me a $2,500 retainer in April 2019A,’I did hot'zdcpt)sit any ofthe
funds into my IQ:LTA ﬁ'l_lSl account. My failure to deposit Gills" reiainer il]to:ﬁ1y
IOLTA tl'qst acbéunt and maintain it in the account unt_il ‘it was earned violated
Rules 1.15 and l.‘18, MRPC.

-6: : I.tender my admi%sions-in exchange for the following;
| A. i]ildeﬁnite§Sllspénsion, for 4 minimum of seVen»(:n?):-rﬁonths;
B. Prior to grefinSt'atement,_I shall comply with the_ folldwilig conditions:

1) Uﬁdengo a mental health evaluation by-nv a licensed clinical
.pS):'chiatrist or bsychologist.at nty own expense and s:ub,mit the
evaluation report to-ODC; |

'2) Provide. releases to zt'll(;x\a @DC and my- mehial health care
providers to discuss lhé rcporté and aﬁndings, and my. ééntinucd
trebtnlexit- progress;.and,

3) Comply with Rules 30 and 32, MRLDE.

1CONDI TIONAL ADMISSION AND AEFIDAVIT: OF CONSENT - :Pagx-: 7




C. Upon reinstatement, T shall comply with the following conditions for a

period-of three (3) years:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Comply. with all rccommended treatment plan(s) of my mental

health carc providers and continue treatment for mental health

issues pursuant to-the recommended tréatment plan(s);

Continue to consult with Miké Larson, Lawyeérs’ Assistance

' Program:(LAP) Cobrdina_tor, and ﬁlc.with the - ODC Mr Larson’s

written recommendations for the means by which I can best

address the emotional and mental health issues I had been-facing in

order to allow me to effectiVely and ethically return to-the practice

of law;
Continue to’ meet with Mr. Larson monthly by phone or in:person
and/or attend a LAP meeting held in the nearest city to me weekly

or as-often as the meetings take place;

Participate in ODC’s Mentorship Program. and complete the

sup‘ervisedf'task checklist;

Not engage inthe solo practice of law without written approval.of

my meéntor, my health care providers and ODC, and upon -

submitting  written; adequate proeedures relative .to- case

management.and adhering tothose procedures;-and

‘®bey all laws and Montana Rules-of Professional Procedure; any

violation-of the MRPC or any federal or state faw - will constitute

violation of:a-Court Order and-will.result in-further: discipline.

CONDITIONAL ADMISSION AND AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT - Page 8




15.

16
17

A8

19

20

21

D. Payment-of costs incurred by the @ffice of Disciplinary Counsel and the
Commission: on-Rractice in.connection with this‘matter, -

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this. [Tt day of July, 2020,

r.ijl_ﬁ»é_ N ol (

nifer We sspondent Pro Se

e

" AN 1 , ) ) %.‘ A .
SUBSCRIBED AND:SWORN TO beforc me this 17" - day of Jad__, 2020;

. | Residing at Bilings, Montana
My Commission Expires
May 01, 2023

© CHANTAL GAVIN -
NOTARY PUBLIC for the : . ]
State of Montana : : 4 A v( :
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CERTIFICATE ©OF SERVICE

v
v

Iibéreby éenify t'hat:-on-..tli\is l’—}' (_luy;ocf;;\.}_)\u ' ,202('), I scy\fed'zagvcd|)y of the ,

foregoing document-on :’,@DC'b)"i-emailing a-copy ‘to: Chisf Disciplinary':G:(-)ims'e'l ‘RPamela D. Bucy

at pbucy@montanaodc.org.
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